
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Health and Wellbeing Together 
– Informal Meeting 
19 January 2022 

 
Time 
 

12.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Partnership 
Boards 

Venue 
 

MS Teams 

Membership 
 
Councillor Jasbir Jaspal (Chair) Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
Paul Tulley (Vice Chair) Wolverhampton Managing Director, Black Country and 

West Birmingham CCGS 
Emma Bennett Executive Director of Families 
Councillor Ian Brookfield Leader of the Council 
Tracy Cresswell Healthwatch Wolverhampton 
Ian Darch Chief Executive, Wolverhampton Voluntary Sector Council 
John Denley Director of Public Health 
Professor Steve Field CBE Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust 
Chief Superintendent Richard 
Fisher 

Chief Superintendent, West Midlands Police 

Marsha Foster Director of Partnerships, Black Country Healthcare NHS 
Foundation Trust 

Lynsey Kelly Head of Community Safety 
Dr. Ranjit Khutan Head of Public Health Outreach and Engagement, 

University of Wolverhampton 
Councillor Linda Leach Cabinet Member for Adults 
Professor David Loughton CBE Chief Executive - Royal Wolverhampton Hospital NHS 

Trust 
Councillor Beverley Momenabadi Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 
Sally Roberts Independent Chair, Wolverhampton Safeguarding 

Together 
Samantha Samuels Group Commander Operations North, West Midlands Fire 

Service 
Laura Thomas Third Sector Partnership 
Councillor Wendy Thompson Opposition Leader 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Shelley Humphries 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554070  email:shelley.humphries@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk  

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 550320 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS - PART 1 
 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Notification of substitute members  
 

3 Declarations of interest  
 

4 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.] 

 

5 Matters arising  
 [To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.] 

 

6 Health and Wellbeing Together Forward Plan 2021-2022 (Pages 11 - 16) 
 [To receive the Health and Wellbeing Together Forward Plan 2021 – 2022.] 

 

ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION OR DECISION - PART 2 
 
7 Development of the Black Country Integrated Care System (Pages 17 - 22) 
 [To receive a summary of progress in the development of the Black Country 

Integrated Care System.] 
 

8 Wolverhampton Cares (Pages 23 - 24) 
 [To receive an update on the launch of the Wolverhampton Cares initiative.] 

 

9 Health Inequalities Strategy implementation - Progress Update (Pages 25 - 
28) 

 [To receive a progress update on the development and implementation of the 
Health Inequalities Strategy.] 
 

10 Financial Inclusion Strategy Overview  
 [To participate in a discussion around the development of a City Financial Inclusion 

Strategy.] 
 

11 Police and Crime Plan (Pages 29 - 30) 
 [To receive a presentation outlining the recently published Police and Crime Plan.] 

 

12 Other Urgent Business  
 [To consider any items of business by reason of special circumstances (to be 

specified) that in the opinion of the Chair are matters of urgency.] 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 
 
 

 

Health and Wellbeing Together 
Minutes - 13 October 2021 

 

Attendance 
 
Members of Health and Wellbeing Together 
 
Councillor Jasbir Jaspal (Chair) Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
Paul Tulley (Vice Chair) Wolverhampton Managing Director, Black Country and 

West Birmingham CCG 
Emma Bennett Executive Director of Families 
Councillor Ian Brookfield Leader of the Council 
Ian Darch Third Sector Partnership 
Chief Superintendent Richard Fisher Chief Superintendent, West Midlands Police 
Councillor Beverley Momenabadi (v) Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 
Councillor Linda Leach (v) Cabinet Member for Adults 
Professor David Loughton CBE (v) Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust 
Hannah Pawley Community Safety Manager 
Samantha Samuels (v) West Midlands Fire Service 
Councillor Wendy Thompson Opposition Leader 
Rose Urkovskis Healthwatch Wolverhampton  
Dr Mark Weaver (v) Black Country Healthcare Foundation Trust 
Richard Welch Head of Partnerships (Public Health) 
  
In Attendance 
 

 

Dr Jamie Annakin Principal Public Health Specialist 
Laura Brookes (v) Black Country Healthcare Foundation Trust 
Madeleine Freewood Stakeholder Engagement Manager 
Dean Howell (v) Black Country Healthcare Foundation Trust 
Shelley Humphries Democratic Services Officer 
Councillor Susan Roberts Chair of Health Scrutiny Panel (Observer) 
Dr Kate Warren (v) Consultant in Public Health 

 

 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 
 

1 Apologies for absence 
Apologies were received from members Katrina Boffey, Tracy Cresswell, John 
Denley, Marsha Foster, Lynsey Kelly, Sally Roberts and Laura Thomas.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item No: 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 
 

2 Notification of substitute members 
Ian Darch attended for Laura Thomas, Hannah Pawley attended for Lynsey Kelly, 
Rose Urkovskis attended for Tracy Cresswell and Richard Welch attended for John 
Denley. 
 

Dr Mark Weaver attended virtually for Marsha Foster. 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Minutes of previous meetings 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting of 28 April 2021 and 14 July 2021 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
5 Matters arising 

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

6 Health and Wellbeing Together Forward Plan 2021 - 2022 
Madeleine Freewood, Stakeholder Engagement Manager, presented the Health and 
Wellbeing Together Forward Plan 2021 – 2022 and outlined future agenda items. It 
was noted that any requests for agenda items should be forwarded to Democratic 
Services or Madeleine Freewood, Stakeholder Engagement Manager. 
 
Resolved: 

That the Health and Wellbeing Together Forward Plan 2021 – 2022 be 
received. 

 
7 Health and Wellbeing Together Terms of Reference - Light Touch Review 

Madeleine Freewood, Stakeholder Engagement Manager, presented the Health and 
Wellbeing Together Terms of Reference - Light Touch Review report and highlighted 
key points. The report outlined that the current Terms of Reference needed 
refreshing to reflect changes to roles in the NHS in preparation for the creation of a 
Black Country Integrated Care System in April 2022. 
 
It was also proposed to reduce the quorum for meetings following the High Court 
ruling that all public meetings must resume in a way that enables full public access. 
This would make it more likely that the quorum would be met in person as, although 
members were permitted to join online in a hybrid model, those that attended virtually 
would have no vote in decision making.  
 
As a verbal addendum, it was also proposed that the representative from NHS 
England remain on the circulation list but attend as an observer 
[...]
 
 
In addition, Sports England had reported that lockdown had had a detrimental effect 
on levels of physical activity with some groups being affected disproportionately. To 
this end, a workshop session had taken place on 21 September 2021 which had 
included a wide range of Board members and partners to scope a partnership 
response to the rise in levels of physical inactivity reported during the pandemic and 
lockdown.  
 
Thanks were extended to all involved for continued collaborative working and it was 
acknowledged that the City needed to lead by example and make noticeable, lasting 
change. It was agreed that early intervention and commitment from all partners was 
key.  
 
Resolved: 

That the Wolverhampton Health Inequalities Strategy 2021-2023 be approved. 
 

9 Better Mental Health Fund 2021-2022: Project Overview and Timeline for 
Delivery 
Dr Jamie Annakin, Principal Public Health Specialist presented the Better Mental 
Health Fund 2021-2022: Project Overview and Timeline for Delivery briefing note and 
highlighted salient points. The briefing note provided an overview of the ‘Better 
Mental Health (BMH) Fund 2021-2022’ and timeframes for the delivery of mental 
health projects across the City of Wolverhampton utilising this fund. An 
accompanying presentation outlined the four key project areas and the bodies with 
strategic oversight of the Better Mental Health Fund Work Plan projects.  
 Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

It was acknowledged that the work was timely due to an emerging mental health 
crisis in the wake of the pandemic and it was felt there should be a focus on young 
people as they appeared to be the group most at risk. It was also noted that there 
had been little reduction in domestic violence cases during the pandemic but fewer 
young person referrals leading to fears that children and young people may have 
been exposed to harm, but incidents had gone unreported.  
 
In the wake of the murder of Sarah Everard, it was thought that increased fears for 
personal safety had adversely affected the mental health and wellbeing of many 
women and girls and that this was an area of consideration to include. It was noted 
that the Wolves Foundation had been undertaking work targeted at women and girls 
and suggested that a strand around personal safety could be incorporated into this. 
 
It was agreed that timelines would be revisited and an update would be scheduled for 
a future meeting of Health and Wellbeing Together.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Better Mental Health Fund 2021-2022: Project Overview and 
Timeline for Delivery be received. 

2. That an update on progress be provided at a future meeting of Health and 
Wellbeing Together. 

 
10 Black Country Healthcare Foundation Trust - Clinical Strategy Update 

Dr Mark Weaver, Dean Howell and Laura Brookes, all of Black Country Healthcare 
Foundation Trust co-delivered the Black Country Healthcare Foundation Trust - 
Clinical Strategy Update presentation. The presentation outlined that the Clinical 
Strategy had been a work in progress for a number of years prior to the merger. The 
strategy was based on the premise that mental health goes beyond a medical 
perspective and was an area of which all partners had ownership, with work being 
led by Black Country Healthcare where possible.  
 
Appreciation was expressed for the work undertaken so far and the engagement 
process. It was noted that work on the support around children and young people 
was especially important as there was often a gap in services in the transitional 
period between ages 18 – 25 for residents with special educational needs and 
disabilities (SEND) or who were vulnerable.  
 
It was acknowledged that loneliness was a contributing factor of poor mental health 
and building and retaining effective support networks was key in addressing this. It 
was reported that research had shown those with strong social networks recovered 
more quickly than those without. There existed some strong social prescribing 
services in Wolverhampton however it was noted that more resources were needed 
in terms of prevention and early intervention.  
 
Resolved: 

That the Black Country Healthcare Foundation Trust - Clinical Strategy 
Update be received. 

 
11 Healthwatch Wolverhampton Annual Report 2020 - 2021 

Rose Urkovskis, Health Watch Wolverhampton presented the Healthwatch 
Wolverhampton Annual Report 2020 – 2021 and highlighted salient points.  
 

Page 8



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

The report provided a review on progress made against its statutory functions 
throughout the year and invited comment on the impact of the delivery of 
Healthwatch services in Wolverhampton. The annual report focused this year on the 
response to COVID 19 from the beginning of the pandemic and set out plans going 
forward.  
 
Also covered were changes made to a range of services following feedback from 
service users and working methods made essential as the result of the pandemic 
that proved to work better. It included the establishment of Youth Healthwatch in 
order to provide a voice for young people in health and social care. 
 
The report was received and the work undertaken over the year was commended.  
 
Resolved: 

That the Healthwatch Wolverhampton Annual Report 2020 – 2021 be noted. 
 

12 Other Urgent Business 
There was no other urgent business raised. 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



[This report is PUBLIC 
– NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

  

 

Health and Wellbeing Together  
19 January 2022  

  
Report title Health and Wellbeing Together Forward Plan 

2021 - 2022 
  

Cabinet member with 
lead responsibility 

Councillor Jasbir Jaspal 
Health and Wellbeing 

Wards affected All wards 

Accountable director John Denley, Director of Public Health 

Originating service Governance 

Accountable employee Shelley 

Humphries 

Tel 

Email 

Democratic Services Officer  

 

01902 554070 

shelley
[...]

Health and Wellbeing Together is comprised of a Full Board and an Executive.   
 
Full Board meetings are structured to shift focus from service silos to system outcomes by adopting a thematic approach to 
addressing the priorities identified in the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. The primary focus of the Executive group is to sign 
off statutory documents and provide a strategic forum for the Council and health partners to drive health and social care 
integration. 
 
KEY 

Items in red are new or amended from the previous version. 

Items in bold are regular or standing items. 

Thematic areas: Growing Well, Living Well, Ageing Well, System Leadership 

Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWBS) priority areas: 

1. Early Years 

2. Children and young people’s mental wellbeing and resilience 

3. Workforce 

4. City Centre 

5. Embedding prevention across the system 

6. Integrated Care; Frailty and End of Life 

7. Dementia Friendly City 

 

[E] Executive 

[FB] Full Board meeting 
 

A
p

p
e

n
d

ix
 1

 

P
age 13



[This report is PUBLIC 
– NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

Date Theme JHWBS 
Priority 

Title Partner 
Org/Author 

Format Notes/Comments 

INFORMAL 
19 Jan 2022 

System Leadership  

Development of 
the Black Country 
Integrated Care 
System 

Paul Tulley 
(Black Country 
and West 
Birmingham 
CCG)  

Briefing Note  

Living Well 
Ageing Well 

 
Wolverhampton 
Cares 

Becky Wilkinson 
(CWC) 

Briefing Note  

System Leadership  

Health 
Inequalities 
Strategy 
implementation - 
Progress Update 

Madeleine 
Freewood and 
Hettie Pigott 
(CWC 

Briefing Note  

System Leadership  
Financial 
Inclusion Strategy 
Overview 

Emma Bennett / 
Alison Hinds / 
Kate Lees (CWC) 

Presentation / 
Discussion 
Item 

 

System Leadership  
Police and Crime 
Plan 

Jennifer Alder 
(OPCC) 

Presentation  

E: 02 March 
2022 

System Leadership  

 
West Midlands 
Combined 
Authority (WMCA) 
Wellbeing Board 
Update  

Madeleine 
Freewood (CWC) 

 
Stan
[...]
verhampton Cares will be an ongoing scheme that encompass support for 
the Social Care sector in the City. Regular updates can be provided. 

Page 24



 

 

Title: Health Inequalities Strategy implementation - Progress Update    Date: 11 Jan 2022 
 
Prepared by:  Madeleine Freewood  (Partnership and Governance Lead)  

Hettie Pigott    (Health Improvement Officer)  
 
Directorate:   Public Health, City of Wolverhampton Council  
 
Intended 
Audience:  
 
 
 
Purpose  
To provide Health and Wellbeing Together (HWBT) with a progress update in respect of the 
Health Inequalities Strategy implementation as regards: 

1. development of an overall monitoring framework 
2. the physical inactivity exemplar, applying the principles of the Health Inequalities 

Strategy. 
 
Overview 
Health Inequalities are systematic, unfair and preventable differences in health outcomes 
by deprivation, protected characteristics and inclusion groups. Evidence suggests Covid-19 
is exacerbating existing health inequalities with negative impacts falling disproportionately 
on more deprived, disadvantaged and excluded groups and individuals.  This includes the 
immediate health impact of Covid-19 and Long Covid on individuals and communities; the 
potential impact of the pandemic and associated lockdowns upon access to primary and 
secondary care and the short-term and longer term economic, social and educational 
impacts.  
 
In recognition of this, HWBT has produced a Health Inequalities Strategy1. It provides an 
overarching set of guiding principles outlining an agreed approach to pro-actively tackle 
health inequalities within the City. The implementation of the strategy and development of 
an associated high-level monitoring framework will provide the opportunity for partners to 
align activity, enable system join-up, identify gaps and prevent duplication. 
 
Concurrent to the development and delivery of the strategy, HWBT board partners have 
committed to working on a cross-cutting ‘e
[...]
ard to an 

extensive and wide-ranging consultation. The consultation commenced on the 13 May 

2021, the day I took office, there were 6 separate stages and it was completed on 1 

October 2021. We had a total of over 4,600 responses to the consultation.   

It is as a result of this that I believe the Plan reflects the needs, priorities and objectives 

of the people and communities of the West Midlands – a people and communities 

Police and Crime Plan from a People and Communities, Police and Crime 

Commissioner.  

I want to record my gratitude and thanks to the people, communities, statutory bodies, 

the third sector, campaigning organisations, elected representatives, community 

safety partnerships, stakeholders, those in policing and all others that have contributed 

their comments, ideas, proposals and thoughts to the Plan.    

This Plan is a comprehensive agenda for change, development and progress in 
policing, rebuilding community policing, combatting violence against women and girls, 
tackling violent crime, including knife crime, putting prevention at the heart of what we 
do and ultimately delivering justice, safety and security for all of our people and 
communities of the West Midlands.     
 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Simon Foster 

West Midlands Police and Crime Commissioner 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item No: 11

https://www.westmidlands-pcc.gov.uk/police-and-crime-plan-2021-2025/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	6 Health and Wellbeing Together Forward Plan 2021-2022
	7 Development of the Black Country Integrated Care System
	8 Wolverhampton Cares
	9 Health Inequalities Strategy implementation - Progress Update
	11 Police and Crime Plan



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 
 

Health and Wellbeing Together 
– Informal Meeting 
Minutes - 19 January 2022 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of Health and Wellbeing Together 
 

Councillor Jasbir Jaspal (Chair) Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
Paul Tulley (Vice Chair) Wolverhampton Managing Director, Black Country 

and West Birmingham CCGS 
Emma Bennett Executive Director of Families 
Councillor Ian Brookfield Leader of the Council 
Tracy Cresswell Healthwatch Wolverhampton 
Ian Darch Chief Executive at Wolverhampton Voluntary 

Sector Council 
John Denley Director of Public Health 
Chief Superintendent Richard Fisher Chief Superintendent, West Midlands Police 
Marsha Foster Director of Partnerships, Black Country Healthcare 

NHS Foundation Trust 
Lynsey Kelly Head of Community Safety 
Dr. Ranjit Khutan Head of Public Health, University of 

Wolverhampton 
Councillor Linda Leach Cabinet Member for Adults 
Professor David Loughton CBE Chief Executive - Royal Wolverhampton Hospital 

NHS Trust 
Councillor Beverley Momenabadi Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 
Sally Roberts Chief Nursing Officer 
Samantha Samuels Group Commander Operations North, West 

Midlands Fire Service 
Laura Thomas Third Sector Partnership 
Councillor Wendy Thompson Opposition Leader 
  
In Attendance  
Jennifer Alder Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Madeleine Freewood Public Health Partnership and Governance Lead 
Shelley Humphries Democratic Services Officer 
Kate Lees Partnership Manager – Children’s Services 
Hettie Pigott Health Improvement Officer 
Becky Wilkinson Deputy Director of Adult Services 

 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Professor Steve Field CBE. 
 

2 Notification of substitute members 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

There were no notifications of substitute members. 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Minutes of the previous meeting 
It was noted that it had been agreed to conduct the meeting virtually due to rising 
COVID-19 infections at the time the meeting was scheduled. It was acknowledged 
that decisions could not be ratified and thus acted upon until the next quorate 
meeting. It was noted that the Terms of Reference item was awaiting scheduling, 
however it was noted that this was pending outcomes from the creation of the new 
Integrated Care System which may have implications for future responsibilities for 
Health and Wellbeing Together.  
 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a correct record 
subject to ratification at the next quorate meeting. 

 
5 Matters arising 

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

6 Health and Wellbeing Together Forward Plan 2021-2022 
Madeleine Freewood, Public Health Partnership and Governance Lead presented 
the Health and Wellbeing Together Forward Plan 2021 – 2022 and outlined future 
agenda items.  
 
It was noted that any requests for agenda items should be forwarded to Democratic 
Services or Madeleine Freewood, Public Health Partnership and Governance Lead. 
 
Resolved: 

That the Health and Wellbeing Together Forward Plan 2021 – 2022 be 
received. 

 
7 Development of the Black Country Integrated Care System 

Paul Tulley, Black Country and West Birmingham Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) presented the Development of the Black Country Integrated Care System 
(ICS) briefing note and highlighted key points.  
 
The briefing note provided background context to the plans for the ICS, the proposed 
structures, appointments and the current situation. It was reported that the Bill was 
currently moving through Parliament and the Integrated Care Board constitution was 
at development stage. The implementation date had been revised from 1 April 2022 
to 1 July 2022. 
 
It was acknowledged that the timescales appeared to be tight and queried how the 
new system would be introduced. It was confirmed that the CCG and ICS could not 
formally co-exist therefore there would be a clear point when the CCG ceased and 
the new ICS took over. It was noted however that some operations and relationships 
between components of the new system may take time to establish therefore an 
element of transition was expected.  
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

Assurances were offered that there were ongoing conversations including the 
Executive Director of Families and Deputy Director of Adult Services from CWC in 
relation to the development of the ICS and partnership. The suggestion that Health 
and Wellbeing Board Chairs could convene in a joint workshop to discuss and share 
proposals for the partnership was noted and would be passed on to the group 
involved in designing the process for consideration.  
 
It was acknowledged that the key benefit for involving health and wellbeing boards 
was to ensure there was no duplication of work; only added value. It was also noted 
that place-based planning was a key element in the infrastructure of the system and 
governance of the ICP.  
 
In response to a query around how all areas of the Black Country would have an 
equal voice in decision making, it was noted that it was planned to design plans with 
engagement from the four local authorities based in the Black Country footprint.   
 
It was confirmed that the Bill would clearly set out roles and responsibilities for all 
partners involved and discussions would take place with partners to establish how 
this would work practically.  
 
In terms of staffing, it was noted that changes to the CCG in preparation for the 
introduction of ICS have meant staff with local knowledge moving into new roles. It 
was queried what action was being taken to ensure this wouldn’t have a negative 
impact on quality and access to Wolverhampton services. With the exception of the 
executive posts, it was a confirmed all existing CCG staff would assimilate into roles 
in the new organisation to avoid disruption or loss of local knowledge. Following the 
last CCG merger, most changes has already been made and it was confirmed there 
were no further significant changes planned.  
 
Resolved: 

That the update on the Development of the Black Country Integrated Care 
System be received. 

 
8 Wolverhampton Cares 

Becky Wilkinson, Deputy Director of Adult Services presented the Wolverhampton 
Cares briefing note and highlighted salient points. The briefing note provided 
background context on the launch of the Wolverhampton Cares initiative.  
 
It was noted that the Wolverhampton Cares network had been developed to bolster 
existing support to the Health and Social Care sector in the City to enable both 
Council colleagues and private providers to continue provision of high-quality care. 
The network included City of Wolverhampton, the Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust 
and the University of Wolverhampton among its partners and it was hoped that 
others would follow. 
 
The briefing note outlined work undertaken to date and plans for the creation of a 
Wolverhampton Cares Steering Group to plan future activity and outcomes expected 
of Wolverhampton Cares in the coming year, as well as describing the outcomes 
already identified. 
 
A query was raised around the number of beds at New Cross Hospital occupied by 
patients who had been deemed medically fit for discharge which included a number 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

from other local authorities. Assurances were offered from Public Health that 
partners were aware of the situation and there were already daily ongoing 
conversations on how to alleviate this.  
 
The work undertaken by the Adult Services team during a particularly challenging 
time was acknowledged and it was noted that COVID outbreaks and staff shortages 
had caused discharge delays that were not ideal. Partners echoed this and reported 
that proactive work had been undertaken with the Acute Trust and with nursing 
homes towards turning bed availability around as quickly as possible.  
 
Other issues had been noted with ambulance diversions from Shropshire and it was 
requested that an update on this be provided at the next meeting. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Wolverhampton Cares update be received. 
2. That an update be provided on Shropshire diversion issues. 

 
9 Health Inequalities Strategy implementation - Progress Update 

Madeleine Freewood, Public Health Partnership and Governance Lead and Hettie 
Pigott, Health Improvement Officer presented the Health Inequalities Strategy 
implementation - Progress Update briefing note. The briefing note provided Health 
and Wellbeing Together with a progress update on the development of an overall 
monitoring framework and the physical inactivity exemplar used to apply the 
principles of the Health Inequalities Strategy.  
 
A query was raised around measurable timescales of an improved activity outcome 
and it was noted that there were already a number of time related activities taking 
place. Over the ‘Discovery’ phase of the implementation, further priorities would be 
identified and tackled in turn using an incremental approach.  
 
In response to a query raised by Ian Darch, Wolverhampton Voluntary Sector 
Council (WSVC) on engagement, it was confirmed that there had been a great deal 
of work undertaken in partnership with Active Black Country, various partnership 
workshops and work had also begun at a community level. An invitation was 
extended for WSVC to be involved with the Inactivity Sub-group which had been 
outlined in the presentation.  
 
A query was raised around the value of social prescribing and if encouraging older 
adults to be more active could be incorporated into this. It was noted that Linda 
Stone had been involved with work around including older adults in the scheme. 
 
It was acknowledged that using the partnership of Health and Wellbeing Together 
provided a good platform to collaborate. It was noted that the workshops had been 
welcomed as some partners felt it encouraged them to consider their services and 
what could be contributed. 
 
Resolved: 

That the Health Inequalities Strategy implementation - Progress Update be 
noted. 

 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

 
10 Financial Inclusion Strategy Overview 

Alison Hinds, Deputy Director of Social Care delivered the Financial Inclusion 
Strategy Overview presentation and highlighted salient points. The presentation 
outlined the development of a Financial Inclusion Strategy in response to tackling 
financial hardships across the City. Consultation findings showed that although there 
were many strengths, financial challenges caused or exacerbated by COVID had 
emerged in communities either during the pandemic or more recently.  
 
It was outlined that the intended outcome was to achieve a financially inclusive 
Wolverhampton where residents had access to a comprehensive range of 
appropriate financial and money advice services, as well as the knowledge, skills and 
confidence to maximise their own financial wellbeing. This would be approached 
using a number of principles which were outlined in the presentation as well as a 
graduated response to identify need as ‘Early, Emerging or Essential’ and respond 
with the appropriate support.  
 
It was noted that the aims and guiding principles aligned well with the following Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy themes and priorities and it was proposed that Health 
and Wellbeing Together provide governance and scrutiny: 
 

 Theme 1 – Growing well  

 Theme 2 – Living Well  

 Priority 5 – Embedding prevention across the system. 
 
A Wolverhampton Financial Inclusion Partnership would be established to take 
responsibility for monitoring progress against the action plan by analysing dashboard 
data gathered on the financial picture in the City.  
 
It was acknowledged that financial difficulties often had an adverse impact on mental 
health and the development of the Financial Inclusion Strategy was welcomed.  
 
It was noted that the demand for food deliveries during the initial lockdown had 
highlighted a lack of resilience and how many vulnerable people there were within 
the City who had not the means to get by.  
 
It was reported that a piece of work undertaken in partnership with the 
Wolverhampton Voluntary Sector and the Poverty Truth Commission prior to COVID 
had uncovered that the awareness of available support services within the City was 
low. Some residents had also reported negative interactions with service providers, 
including having assumptions made or blame apportioned around how their financial 
circumstances came about. Assurances were offered that the consultation process 
would inform how to use the strategy to raise awareness of available support, 
establish direct pathways to appropriate services and instil confidence that cases 
would be handled sensitively. 
 
Partners were happy to contribute, have overview and to receive future updates on 
the development of the Financial Inclusion Strategy.   
 
Resolved: 

That the Financial Inclusion Strategy Overview be received. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

 
11 Police and Crime Plan 

Jennifer Alder, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner delivered a presentation 
which provided an overview of the Police and Crime Plan launched in November 
2021. It was noted that the Plan was a statutory requirement and set out the need, 
priorities and objectives of the Police in relation to policing. The commitments in the 
Plan had been guided by those outlined in the Police and Crime Commissioner’s 
manifesto which had been published prior to elections in May 2021.  
 
Following community engagement for the Health Inequalities Strategy, one emerging 
barrier to engaging in physical activity had been residents’ perceptions of personal 
safety whilst moving through public places. It was acknowledged that there was 
opportunity for alignment with Safer Wolverhampton Partnership or other routes to 
examine how to ensure safer  
 
It was reported that a women’s safety survey was due to launch in February 2022, 
led by Simon Inglis of West Midlands Police and supported by communications from 
CWC, to understand the ways in which women felt unsafe, where and the reasons 
why.  A link to the survey could be made available for partners to share wider. 
 
The Police and Crime Plan was welcomed and the inclusion of the voice of young 
people in the priorities was commended.   
 
It was also reported that a piece of education-based work was being delivered 
around harmful sexual behaviour. This work was place-based and focused around 
areas of concern in the City and supporting vulnerable cohorts such as street sex 
workers and female rough sleepers. Training would be delivered as part of the 
delivery of this. 
 
Resolved: 

That the Police and Crime Plan presentation be received. 
 

12 Other Urgent Business 
Community Green Grants Fund 
It was reported that the West Midlands Combined Authority would be launching a 
Community Green Grants Fund to support projects that: 
 

• Increase or improve green spaces close to where people live 
• Connect people to nature, especially communities experience  

green deprivation 
• Enhance the local environment 
• Tackle barriers to accessing green space. 

 
Small grants of between £3,000 to £25,000 and large grants between £25,000 and 
£100,000 could be applied for. Interested voluntary sector groups were encouraged 
to attend a webinar for interested groups taking place 27 January 2022 and a link 
would be shared to book a place. 
 
Meeting times 
It was noted that some members had found the lunchtime meeting start time a 
challenge to fit into changing schedules. The wider group were encouraged to state 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

their preference whether the meeting should be brought forward or pushed back later 
to avoid the lunch period. 


